
  1 

 

Agenda 

 
Contact Officer: Paul Bateman, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Tel: 07895 213735 
 

 

E-mail: democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 08 April 2022 
 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Planning Committee 

 

WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 20 APRIL 2022 AT 7.00 PM 
 

FIRST FLOOR MEETING SPACE, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, 
OX14 4SB 
 

You can watch this meeting via this weblink:  
https://www.youtube.com/c/SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings  
 
If you are attending in person you will need to bring a portable device, such as a laptop 
or tablet to listen to and watch the meeting. You will also need to bring a 
headset/headphones. 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Max Thompson (Chair) 

Val Shaw (Vice-Chair) 
Ron Batstone 
Cheryl Briggs 
 

Jenny Hannaby 
Diana Lugova 
Ben Mabbett 
 

Mike Pighills 
Janet Shelley 
 

 
Substitutes Councillors 

Jerry Avery 
Paul Barrow, Dr 
Eric Batts 

Nathan Boyd 
Andy Cooke 
Amos Duveen 

Hayleigh Gascoigne 
Simon Howell 
Alison Jenner 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this 
agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting. 

 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

https://www.youtube.com/c/SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings


  2 

 

 
1.  Chair's announcements   

 
To receive any announcements from the chair, and general housekeeping matters. 

 
2.  Apologies for absence   

 
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   

 
3.  Minutes  (Pages 4 - 11) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Planning Committee minutes of the 
meeting held on Tuesday 15 February 2022.   
 
4.  Declarations of interest   

 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.    
 
5.  Urgent business   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent.   
 
6.  Public participation   

 
To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.   

 
 

Planning applications 
 

All the background papers, with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (e.g. within Enforcement Files) used in the following reports 
within this agenda are held (normally electronically) in the application file (working 
file) and referenced by its application number.  These are available to view at the 
Council Offices (135 Milton Park, Milton) during normal office hours. 
 
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting. 
 

 
Summary index of applications 

 

 Site Address Proposal Application No Page. 

 
     
7.  P21/V0376/FUL 

- Land at 
Full planning application for the P21/V0376/FUL 12 - 46 

 



  3 

 

Ashfields Lane 
and A338, East 
Hanney   

demolition of existing structures and 
the erection of 45 dwellings, provision 
of public open space, formation of 
vehicular and pedestrian accesses 
from the A338, provision of pedestrian 
access to Ashfields Lane, 
landscaping and other associated 
works (as amplified by biodiversity 
metric information received 3 March 
2021) (as amended by agents email 
and amended plans dated 09 
December 2021, reducing the number 
of dwellings from 50 to 44 and other 
associated design changes 
throughout the site, as detailed within 
the revised design and access 
addendum, and as amended and 
amplified by information received 27 
January 2022, 8 & 24 February 2022, 
15 March 2022 & 01 April 2022). 

     
8.  P21/V2176/FUL 

- Land at Kiln 
Lane, Drayton   

Demolition of single dwelling and 
associated outbuildings and 
structures, and erection of 5x4bed 
and 3x5bed detached dwellings with 
associated parking and landscaping 
(as amended by plans and additional 
information received 14 September 
2021 and 14 February 2022, including 
change to red line area and 
description amendment. Additional 
documentation received 29 March 
2022. Corrected plans received 6 
April 2022). 

P21/V2176/FUL 47 - 83 

 

 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 15 February 2022 1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Planning Committee 

 
held on Tuesday, 15 February 2022 at 7.00 pm in First 
Floor Meeting Space, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton 
Park, OX14 4SB 
 

 

 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room:  
Councillors: Max Thompson (Chair), Val Shaw (Vice-Chair), Ron Batstone, Cheryl Briggs, 
Jenny Hannaby, Diana Lugova, Ben Mabbett, Mike Pighills and Eric Batts (In place of 
Janet Shelley) 
Officers: Paul Bateman and Emily Hamerton 
 

Remote attendance: 
Councillors: Matthew Barber, Hayleigh Gascoigne and Janet Shelley 
Officers: Helena Ahier, Edward Church, Michael Flowers, Alick Nattan, Nathalie Power, 
Bertie Smith, Stuart Walker and Hanna Zembrzycka - Kisiel 
Guests: Edward Church, Senior Countryside Officer/Ecologist, Ian Marshall, Principal 
Transport Engineer, Oxfordshire County Council 
 

 
 

35. Chair's announcements 
 
The chair ran through housekeeping arrangements appropriate to an in-person meeting 
which was being simultaneously broadcast. 
 

36. Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. However, Councillor Janet Shelley was unable to 
attend the meeting in person and Councillor Eric Batts attended in person as substitute. 
Councillor Shelley attended virtually as local ward member and did not vote on any of the 
items. 
 

37. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held Wednesday 29 September and 
Wednesday 20 October 2021 as a correct record and agree that the chair signs them as 
such. 
 

38. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 15 February 2022 2 

 

39. Urgent business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

40.  Public participation  
 
The committee had received statements which had been made by the public in respect of 
the application. These had been circulated to the committee some days prior to the 
meeting. 
 

41. Care Home site, Centre West Phase, Kingsgrove  
 
The committee considered application P21/V2040/RM in respect of a Reserved Matters application 
for the construction of a 72-bed care home (Use Class C2), with associated access, parking, 
landscaping, plant and site infrastructure, pursuant to outline planning permission P19/V1269/FUL. 
Details submitted in 
accordance with conditions 8, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 
35, 37, 38, 43, 48 and 54. As amended by plans and information received 29 September 2021, 28 
October 2021 and 17 December 2021, at Care Home site, Centre West Phase, Kingsgrove. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were detailed 
in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting. 
 
The planning officer reminded the committee that it had deferred consideration of this application 
on 7 December 2021 for a further revision of the proposal. The reasons for deferral related to the 
layout of car parking spaces and concerns regarding a lack of a continuous pedestrian pavement 
on the external road outside the proposed development.  Wantage Town Council had objected on 
the grounds of pedestrian safety.  The amended plans now incorporated a continuous footpath on 
the south side of the site, which necessitated the loss of two parking spaces, which was acceptable 
to the council’s officers. Wantage Town Council continued to object on the basis of insufficient 
parking spaces and the need for a marked pedestrian route. 
 
Mr Andrew Ryley, the agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
In response to a question regarding the Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group’s objection on 
the basis of the purported need for a financial contribution towards the expansion of Wantage 
primary care networks, the planning officer responded that this was not a material consideration for 
a reserved matters application. Such issues would require resolution at outline application stage. 
 
The committee concluded that the amended application was acceptable and that the application 
should be permitted. 
 
A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was carried on being put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Reserved Matters for planning application P21/V2040/RM are approved, 
subject to the following: 
 
Condition: 
 
1.   Approved plans. 
2.   Travel Plan implementation. 
 
Informative:  
 

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 15 February 2022 3 

1.   Details pursuant to conditions 8, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27, 29, 30, 31, 33,  
      34, 35, 37, 38, 43, 47, 48 and 54 of outline planning permission  
      P19/V1269/FUL are agreed for this phase through the approval of the  
      Reserved Matters application. 
 
2.   The applicant is reminded of the obligation of compliance with the  
      relevant conditions on the outline application that apply to this phase  
      (e.g., CEMP & LEMP implementation). 

 

42. Former Esso Research Centre, Abingdon Road, Milton Hill, OX13 
6BD  
 
The committee considered application P21/V1171/FUL for the erection of 4no. commercial 
buildings for purposes within Classes B2 and B8 together with access and servicing arrangements, 
parking, landscaping, boundary treatment, gatehouse building, public art installation and 
associated works. (as per amendments received 30 November 2021 and Transport As
[...]
Neighbourhood Plan for Milton Village.  
 
With respect to the proposed conditions, the planning officer reported that condition 12, Landscape 
Management Plan, had originally been listed as a Pre-Commencement condition. It was now 
proposed to have this as a Compliance condition. This was acceptable to the committee. 
Additionally, officers considered that the applicant should aim to attain the Building Research 
Establishment's Environmental Assessment Method (BREEAM) rating of Excellence and therefore 
a new condition dealing with this issue would be added.  
 
The planning officer provided the committee with a slide presentation, giving an indicative three-
dimensional view of the units, which included the access roads.  The applicants had worked with 
the OCC in respect of the content of the S.106 agreement. The committee were shown photo 
slides of the site, its access points and highways and the proposed landscaping scheme. The 
highways impact was acceptable, and officers had concluded that the application would benefit the 
local economy. 

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 15 February 2022 4 

 
The speaker on behalf of Milton Parish Council was unable to address the committee but the 
parish council’s statement had been submitted to the committee by the democratic services officer 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Sally Povolotsky, Oxfordshire Councillor, spoke objecting to the application. Councillor 
Povolotsky’s statement had been sent to the committee by the democratic services officer prior to 
the meeting. 
 
Ms. Carole Hooper and Mr. John Seaton of Rowstock Residents Association, spoke objecting to 
the application. Statements by the Rowstock Residents’ Association had been sent to the 
committee by the democratic services officer prior to the meeting. 
 
Mr. Stephen Morgan-Hyland of Milton Hill House Hotel, spoke objecting to the application. A 
statement by Mr. Stephen Morgan-Hyland had been sent to the committee by the democratic 
services officer prior to the meeting. 
 
Mr. Richard Batham-Read, of Equation Properties, the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application. A statement by Equation Properties had been sent to the committee by the democratic 
services officer prior to the meeting. 
 
Mr. Tim Rainbird, the agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
In response to a question from the committee regarding the height of the proposed development, 
the agent stated that 18m. high buildings already had permission and that tall buildings were 
necessary to facilitate vertical racking systems. 
 
In response to a question from the committee regarding delivery timings and noise mitigation, the 
agent replied that 24-hour deliveries would be a feature of the operation. Also, noise consultants 
had been commissioned to undertake a backyard night-time survey.  Substantial mitigation would 
result from the operational management plan agreed with the environmental health officer, 
entailing, inter alia, acoustic alternatives on key boundaries. 
 
Mr. David Frisby, by prior arrangement, responding on behalf of the developer, answered a 
question from the committee regarding roundabout traffic, stated that traffic surveys had been 
undertaken in consultation with OCC and that the Rowstock roundabout would be improved. 
 
In response to a question from the committee regarding the reasons for including both B2 and B8 
use, Mr. Rainbird replied that both use classes were important for the success of the development 
and its commercial operation, and that the two classifications maximised market attractiveness. 
Replying to a question suggesting inadequate parking provision, Mr. Rainbird replied that the OCC 
had agreed that the arrangements were fit for purpose and that overflow space was now provided 
where unit 3 had been removed from the final proposal. Generally speaking, B8 occupiers required 
fewer parking facilities. 
 
The committee noted that the Operational Noise Management Plan, included in a proposed 
condition, relied on the co-operation of drivers and sought assurances as to its enforceability. Mr. 
Rainbird replied that as a planning condition, there would be an obligation in the site’s lease to 
comply with the Plan. Legal controls would therefore bind the occupier to the plan. 
 
Councillor Janet Shelley, a local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Councillor Matthew Barber, a local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Providing clarification on queries regarding noise generation, Mr. Alick Natton, environmental 
health officer, reported that day and night movements of heavy goods vehicles were compared 
against existing figures and fed into a noise model, with impacts averaged over time. Mr. Ian 

Page 7



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 15 February 2022 5 

Marshall stated that Rowstock Residents Association had requested traffic measurements to only 
be morning and evening movements, but that OCC were content with traffic flows being measured 
over a 24-hour period. OCC employed a robust methodology, used by all highways authorities. 
 
In response to a question regarding public transport, Mr. Marshall reported that to promote cycling 
and walking, part of the highway mitigation works included a toucan crossing and an upgrade of 
the existing northbound footway on the A4130 (to a minimum 3m. width, to allow for a shared-use 
route for cyclists and pedestrians), from the Packhorse Inn bus stops/byway (299/13/30) up to the 
Steventon Lights Junction, without compromising the A4130 running lane widths. Also, the OCC 
would include improvements to the Rowstock roundabout to slow down traffic at this location and 
that the authority had an option for drawing down finance to fund improvements. 
 
In response to a question from the committee concerning alternative sites, the planning officer 
reported that the market assessment made by the economic development unit and the policy team 
was up to date and had taken into account all relevant information. 
 
Whilst acknowledging the work and details which had gone into formulating and amending the 
application, the committee had concerns in respect of scale, nature, overdevelopment and visual 
harm. Noise and disturbance at night were also concerns, as were apparently inadequate transport 
mitigation measures. The absence of a completed S.106 legal agreement also did not provide 
reassurance. In conclusion, the committee considered that the proposal did not comply with Core 
Policy 28. 
 
A motion moved and seconded, to refuse planning permission was carried on being put to the vote 
(Councillor Mike Pighills was unable to participate in the vote owing to technical difficulties). 
 
RESOLVED: that planning permission for planning application P21/V1171/FUL is refused, for the 
following reasons: 
 
1.  The proposal represents an overdevelopment and would result in a visually harmful 
 development which is not sympathetic to the semi-rural character of the surrounding 
 area by reason of the size, bulk, scale, height and massing of the proposed built form. 
 On this basis the development conflicts with the Core Policies 28, 37 and 44 of the 
 Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2031 Part 1; 
 
2. Due to 24hr operation of premises, the proposal would result in noise and disturbance late 
 at night in the vicinity of the site to the detriment of the neighbouring properties and 
 business. The location of the proposed buildings and the nature of the proposed business 
 operation (linked to the Class B2/B8 uses), relative to nearby neighbouring properties and 
 businesses would be harmful to their amenity, contrary to Core Policy 28  of the Vale of 
 White Horse Local Plan 2031 Part 1 and Development Policies 23 and 25 of the Vale of 
 White Horse Local Plan 2031 Part 2; and Paragraphs 185 and 187 of the National Planning 
 Policy  Framework. 

[...]

The planning officer reported that Mr. Edward Church, the council’s ecologist, was present in case 
the committee had any questions regarding great crested newts. 
 
The planning officer reported that some figures shown in the report required correction; the 
distance from the southern boundary stated as “1.6m” in paragraphs 5.9 and 5.17 should read “1m. 
-1.4m”. 
 
Although the cumulative extent of the development would be significant, planning officers 
considered that its juxtaposition to existing dwellings, the size of the plot and relationship to other 
dwellings in the street scene, were all acceptable. The bathroom window at the southern end of the 
development would be obscure glazed and installed shut.  The distance between Dulcina and the 
nearest dwelling was not considered to represent an unacceptable level of harm. The committee 
was shown slides depicting demolition operations on the site and views from the south of rear 
gardens. 
 
The planning officer also reported on the effect of the proposal upon protected animal species. A 
survey of great crested newts indicated that these reptiles were sparsely distributed and featured 
mainly in the north. This application would not have an impact upon the newt population. 
 
Dr. Derek Whitmell, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Mr. James Basey, the agent, spoke in support of the application. In response to a question from 
the committee regarding ridge height, Mr. Basey responded that the design incorporated dormer 
windows.   
 
A statement from Mr and Mrs Stimson, local residents, had been sent to the committee by the 
democratic services officer prior to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Hayleigh Gascoigne, a local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application. 
 
A statement by Councillor Sarah Medley, a local ward councillor, had been sent to the committee 
by the chair prior to the meeting. 
 
A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on being
[...]
 RN/SR ***

3562.P.301 F

A 06.12.21 Updated
B 17.01.22 Updated
C 20.01.22 Updated
D 24.01.22 Updated
E 15.03.22 Updated
F 01.04.22 Updated

Appendix 1

P
age 44



Appendix 2

P
age 45



P
age 46



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 20 April 2022 

 

 

 APPLICATION NO. P21/V2176/FUL 

 SITE Land at Kiln Lane, Drayton, OX14 4FE 
 PARISH DRAYTON 
 PROPOSAL Demolition of single dwelling and 

associated outbuildings and structures, 
and erection of 5x4bed and 3x5bed 
detached dwellings with associated 
parking and landscaping. (As amended 
by plans and additional information 
received 14 September 2021 and 14 
February 2022, including change to red 
line area and description amendment. 
Additional documentation received 29 
March 2022. Corrected plans received 6 
April 2022). 

 WARD MEMBER(S) Andy Cooke 
 APPLICANT JARE Ltd 
 OFFICER Sally Appleyard 

 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 
 It is recommended that planning permission is granted, subject to the 

following conditions: 
 

 Standard 
1. Commencement of development within three years 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 

 
Pre-commencement 

3. Details of materials to be submitted 
4. Landscaping scheme 
5. Tree/Hedge Protection details 
6. Phased contaminated land risk assessment 
7. Access and visibility details to be submitted  
8. Construction traffic management plan  
9. Surface water drainage scheme  
10. Foul water drainage scheme  
11. Biodiversity off-setting certificate  
12. Biodiversity enhancement details  
13. Details of any external lighting  

 
Pre-occupation 

14. Management of open space 
15. Parking plan, including visitor parking, to be submitted 
16. Details of boundary treatments  

Page 47

Agenda Item 8

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P21/V2176/FUL


Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 20 April 2022 

17. Bin storage details  
18. Bin presentation point details  
19. Contamination validation report  
20. SUDs compliance report  
21. Cycle parking in accordance with plan 

 
Compliance 

22. Construction working hours 
23. Compliance with ecological mitigation measures 
24. Unsuspected contamination 
25. First floor side windows to be obscure glazed 
26. Rooflight sill height to be 1.7 metres from finish floor level  
27. Garages to be retained for parking 

 
Informatives 
CIL 
INF17 – Works within the highway 
PRoWs  
Thames Water  
 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL 
1.1 The application is referred to planning committee at the Development 

Manager’s discretion.  
 

1.2 The application site is located within the village of Drayton. The site is 
currently occupied by a detached bungalow with a detached garage/workshop 
and other ancillary structures. The site was cleared of trees and vegetation 
prior to the submission of the planning application.  
 

1.3 The application site is accessed from Kiln Lane to the south, a public right of 
way, off Steventon Road to the east. The site is surrounded by existing 
residential properties on all sides. The site is relatively flat, except for a steep 
incline of approximately 3.0 metres in height at the northern end of the site. 
 

1.4 A site location plan is provided below: 
 

Page 48



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 20 April 2022 

 
 

1.5 As originally submitted, the application sought planning permission for the 
erection of nine detached dwellings, with associated car parking and 
landscaping.  
 

1.6 The application has been subject to amendments which include the reduction 
in number of units proposed from nine to eight units along with alterations to 
layout and dwelling types. The red line has also been amended to include the 
garage/workshop building at the front of the site, which is now proposed to be 
demolished. Reference to re-development of brownfield land has also been 
omitted from the application description, as land in built-up areas such as 
residential 
[...]
.7 Dormer Cheeks & Face - White Render

Windows & Doors

Painted Timber Front Door - Pebble Grey RAL-70322.1

Painted Timber French Doors - Pebble Grey RAL-70322.2

2.3 Painted Timber Garage Up & Over Doors - Timber Effect

2.4 Painted Timber Windows - Pebble Grey RAL-7032

3.2 Stained Black Timber Fascias / Soffits

3.3 PPC Aluminium Rainwater goods - Black

1.8 Garage & Porch Painted Timber - Cream

1

2

3

2.5 Conservation style Rooflights - Grey

1.9 Hung Tile Detail

Edilians Phalempin Volcane Plain Tiles3.4

Date:

Scale:

Drawn:

Revision:

Status:

A

tel: 01869 226610

email: enquiries@nca-architecture.co.uk
www.nca-architecture.co.uk

nca-architecture

7 Court Farm Barns
Medcroft Road

Tackley, OXON
OX5 3AL

The Green, Drayton

House Type D
Proposed Elevations
200331 Pr 161

11.11.2021

1:100@A3

Planning

RK

B0 5m2 431

Proposed Front Elevation Proposed Side Elevation 1

Proposed Rear Elevation Proposed Side Elevation 2

P
age 79



WC

Cloaks

Living

Kitchen

Dining

Bathroom

Bedroom 3

Bedroom 2

Bedroom 4

Bedroom 1

Date:

Scale:

Drawn:

Revision:

Status:

A

tel: 01869 226610

email: enquiries@nca-architecture.co.uk
www.nca-architecture.co.uk

nca-architecture

7 Court Farm Barns
Medcroft Road

Tackley, OXON
OX5 3AL

The Green, Drayton

House Type D
Proposed Plans 
200331 Pr 160

11.11.2021

1:100@A3

Planning

RK

B0 5m2 431

Proposed Ground Floor Plan Proposed First Floor Plan Proposed Roof Plan

P
age 80



P
age 81



P
age 82



P
age 83


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 P21/V0376/FUL - Land at Ashfields Lane and A338, East Hanney
	Appendices 1-2
	3562.P.301_F Site Plan
	Sheets and Views
	3562.P.301 Site Plan
	OLE1



	3562.P.302_G Colour Site Plan
	Contextual Sections drwgno 3562.P.305_C


	8 P21/V2176/FUL - Land at Kiln Lane, Drayton
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1b
	Sheets and Views
	Pr90


	Appendix 1c
	Sheets and Views
	101 Type A Eles


	Appendix 1d
	Sheets and Views
	100 Type A Plans


	Appendix 1e
	Sheets and Views
	121 Type B Eles


	Appendix 1f
	S

Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 20 April 2022 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the  

Planning Committee 

 
held on Wednesday, 20 April 2022 at 7.00 pm in 
First Floor Meeting Space, 135 Eastern Avenue, 
Milton Park, OX14 4SB 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: Max Thompson (Chair), Val Shaw (Vice-Chair), Paul Barrow, Ron Batstone, 
Jenny Hannaby, Diana Lugova, Ben Mabbett and Robert Maddison  
Officers: Paul Bateman and Adrian Duffield 
 

Remote attendance: 
Officers:  Sally Appleyard and Susie Royse 
  

18 Chair's announcements  
 
The chair ran through housekeeping arrangements appropriate to an in-person meeting 
which was being simultaneously broadcast. 
 

19 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cheryl Briggs, Mike Pighills and 
Janet Shelley. Councillor Robert Maddison substituted for Councillor Pighills. Councillor 
Paul Barrow substituted for Councillor Briggs. 
 

20 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 15 February 2022 as 
a correct record and agree that the chair signs them as such. 
 
 

21 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22 Urgent business  
 
The Head of Planning reported that item 7 on the agenda, Land at Ashfields Lane and 
A338, East Hanney (P21/V0376/FUL) had been withdrawn from consideration at this 
meeting. The withdrawal had been made with the advice of the Head of Legal & Democratic 
and Monitoring Officer, and this application would be considered at a future meeting. The 
reason it had been withdrawn was due to the potential impact it might have on the election 
for the vacant local district councillor seat for the Steventon and Hanneys Ward on 5 May 
2022. 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 20 April 2022 

 

23 Public participation  
 
The committee had received a list of public speakers prior to the meeting. Statements which 
had been made by the public in respect of the application had been circulated to the 
committee prior to the meeting. 
 

24 P21/V0376/FUL - Land at Ashfields Lane and A338, East Hanney  
 

This application was withdrawn from the agenda and would be considered at a 

future meeting. The reasons for withdrawal were given by the Head of 

Planning under the Urgent Business item on the agenda. 

 

25 P21/V2176/FUL - Land at Kiln Lane, Drayton  
 

The committee considered planning application P21/V2176/FUL for the 
demolition of single dwelling and associated outbuildings and structures, and 
erection of 5x4bed and 3x5bed detached dwellings with associated parking 
and landscaping (as amended by plans and additional information received 14 
September 2021 and 14 February 2022, including change to red line area and 
description amendment. Additional documentation received 29 March 2022. 
Corrected plans received 6 April 2022) on land at Kiln Lane, Drayton.  
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning 
history were detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda 
pack for the meeting. 
 
The planning officer reported that an extra planning condition would be 
recommended in respect of this application, which would require the demolition 
of all buildings prior to the commencement of development. The planning 
officer reported an error in paragraph 5.29 of the report, which should have 
read, ‘…and can be conditioned to be obscure glazed’, as opposed to ‘can’t’, 
as stated. 
 
The planning officer reported that the site had been cleared of trees and 
vegetation prior to the application being submitted.  The proposal was within a 
built-up area and the site was surrounded by dwellings. The application 
comprised four house types of 4 and 5-bed dwellings of 2 and 2.5 storeys, with 
variation in side and frontage widths. The proposed scheme was not Social 
Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) compliant, though a higher density of 
dwellings could appear cramped.  The proposed dwelling designs were 
reflective of the local area.  The planning officer provided the committee with a 
slide presentation, showing the site’s relationship to neighbouring dwellings 
and views of the site’s entrance. Planning officers had concluded that the 
proposal was of low density and responded positively to the surrounding area, 
was within the built-up area, where there was a presumption of sustainable 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 20 April 2022 

development, and that there would be no significant adverse impacts on 
neighbouring properties. There did not appear to be any highways safety 
issues  
 
A Councillor Richard Wade, a representative of Drayton Parish Council spoke 
objecting to the application. A statement by Councillor Wade had been sent to 
the committee by the democratic services officer prior to the meeting. 
 
In response to a question from the committee regarding the parish council’s 
preferred housing density for the site and the appropriate number of car 
parking spaces, Councillor Wade replied that, in general, his council wished to 
reduce car journeys, though it wasn’t clear whether a higher number of 
dwellings would necessarily mean an increased number of car journeys.  In 
any proposal, if the Oxfordshire County Council regarded the arrangements as 
safe, the parish council would be minded to support proposals. Councillor 
Wade stated that in recent times the village had received three developments 
incorporating large housing units, whereas the parish council contended that 
affordable and social housing was a pressing requirement. 
 
Mr. Brian Jefferies, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application. Owing 
to telecommunication difficulties, he advised the committee that he had not 
heard the presentation or debate on the application. In response to a question 
from the committee regarding his concerns, Mr. Jefferies summarised them as 
regret at the loss of the trees and the pond, the need for smaller and more 
affordable houses on this site and a concerns regarding highway safety at the 
site’s access from Kiln Lane. 
 
Ms. Nicky Brock, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Andy Cooke, local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the 
application. A statement by Councillor Cooke, had been sent to the committee 
by the democratic services officer prior to the meeting. 
 
A statement by Ms. Georgia Alston, a local resident, had been sent to the 
committee by the democratic services officer prior to the meeting. 
 
A statement by Mr. Mark Naden a local resident, had been sent to the 
committee by the democratic services officer prior to the meeting. 
 
The committee was concerned at the actions of the applicant in clearing the 
site of vegetation but acknowledged that as this was prior to the submission of 
the application, its action as a committee was very limited. However, the loss 
of diversity was censured. 
 
A motion moved and seconded to refuse planning permission was later 
withdrawn in favour of an alternative motion to defer consideration of the 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes - Wednesday, 20 April 2022 

application.  The reasons for the deferral were to seek (1) more local 
engagement between the applicant and the local community, (2) market 
research on house types, (3) greater consideration of Core Policy 4 and 
whether a different housing mix could be achieved as the Drayton 
Neighbourhood Plan’s had stated a preference for 1, 2 and 3 bedroom homes, 
and (4) further information on contaminated land and flooding risk.  
 
A motion moved and seconded, to defer planning permission, was carried on 
being put to the vote, for the reasons set out above. 
 
 
RESOLVED: to defer consideration of planning application P21/V2176/FUL to 
permit the receipt of further information on market assessment, land 
contamination and flood risk issues and to encourage greater community 
engagement. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm 


